## WESTCHESTER COUNTY

## BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

Voice of the People of Westchester County for over 300 years

## **Christopher A. Johnson** Legislator, 16<sup>th</sup> District



County Clerk Tim Idoni 110 Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd. White Plains, NY 1061

Re: Resignation

To County Clerk Tim Idoni,

It is both with a sense of accomplishment and sadness that I tender this resignation from the office of Westchester County Legislator, District 16 effective August 1st, 2023. While no elected official serves forever, it continues to be my hope that the work I have been blessed to be a part of continues to flourish and transform the lives of people throughout Westchester County.

It is that focus, the people of this County, that leads me to this point. At this time, my service has become an interference on centering the improvement of this County. Whereas, good work continues to happen, I know that stepping away will allow more time and energy to be spent on the most challenging and pressing issues that people face. Throughout my time on Board of Legislators, I have had the opportunity to work with people from all walks of life, endeavoring to improve the lives of Westchester's residents. I believe I have done my part, but my time of contributing from this office has reached its conclusion.

Best regards,

Christopher A. Johnson Westchester County Legislator District 16

cc: All members of the Westchester County Board of Legislators

Tel: (914) 995-2829 • Fax: (914) 995-3884 • E-mail: <u>Joh</u>nson@westchesterlegislators.com